MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LUFKIN, TEXAS, HELD ON THE 19TH DAY OF JANUARY, 1982, AT 4:30 P.M.

On the 19th day of January, 1982, the City Commission of the City of Lufkin, Texas, convened in regular meeting in the Council Room at City Hall with the following members thereof, to-wit:

Pitser H. Garrison
Percy A. Simond, Jr.
Don E. Boyd
Bob McCurry
Pat Foley
Richard Thompson
E. C. Wareing
Harvey Westerholm
Roger G. Johnson
Robert Flournoy
Ann Griffin

Mayor
Commissioner, Ward No. 1
Commissioner, Ward No. 2
Commissioner, Ward No. 3
Commissioner, Ward No. 4
Commissioner, Ward No. 5
Commissioner, Ward No. 6
City Manager
Assistant City Manager
City Attorney
City Secretary

being present when the following business was transacted.

- 1. Meeting opened with prayer by Father Maurice Linehan of St. Patrick's Catholic Church, Lufkin.
- 2. Mayor Garrison welcomed visitors present.

3. Approval of Minutes

Minutes of regular meeting of January 5, 1982, were approved on motion by Commissioner Pat Foley. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Richard Thompson, and a unanimous affirmative vote was recorded.

4. <u>Annexation & Permanent Zoning - Approved - City of Lufkin - Kit McConnico Park - First Reading</u>

Mayor Garrison stated that Annexation & Permanent Zoning request by City of Lufkin covering Kit McConnico Park located east of Loop 287 and north of Moffett Road to be zoned RL, was considered in Open Hearing at last meeting of City Commission, and there was no opposition.

Motion was made by Commissioner E. C. Wareing and seconded by Commissioner Pat Foley that Annexation Ordinance be approved on first reading as presented. A unanimous affirmative vote was recorded.

Motion was made by Commissioner Pat Foley and seconded by Commissioner Don Boyd that Permanent Zoning Ordinance be approved on first reading as presented. A unanimous affirmative vote was recorded.

5. <u>Alley Closing - Approved - Second Reading - Glenn Massingill</u>

Mayor Garrison stated that alley located between lots 33 & 34 and lots 37 & 38 of East Townsend Addition between Mickey & Ralph Avenues had been approved for closing at last meeting of City Commission as requested by Glenn Massingill and adjacent property owners. There was no opposition present.

Motion was made by Commissioner Percy Simond and seconded by Commissioner Pat Foley that closing of alley be approved on second and final reading . A unanimous affirmative vote was recorded.

6. Alley Closing - Approved - Second Reading - First City Bank

Mayor Garrison stated that alley located behind lots 1-12 of Original City of Lufkin between South First and South Second Streets had been approved for closing at last meeting of City Commission as requested by First City Bank. There was no opposition present.

Motion was made by Commissioner Percy Simond and seconded by Commissioner Pat Foley that closing of alley be approved on second and final reading with the retention of an easement by the City because of an underground gas line. A unanimous affirmative vote was recorded.

7. Resolution - Approved - Honoring James Holland

Mayor Garrison stated that Commissioner Pat Foley had suggested that the City Commission prepare an appropriate Resolution commending James Holland for his involvement in apprehending the assailants charged with

purse snatching.

Commissioner Pat Foley stated that ${\tt Mr.}$ Holland took action out of the ordinary and deserved to be honored for same.

Motion was made by Commissioner Pat Foley and seconded by Commissioner E. C. Wareing that Resolution be approved as presented. A unanimous affirmative vote was recorded.

Commissioner Percy Simond stated that the City Manager should check into having resolutions handwritten.

8. <u>Electrical Ordinance - Discussed</u>

Commissioner E. C. Wareing requested information from City Attorney, Bob Flournoy, on why the Electrical Ordinance was being amended instead of re-written. City Attorney stated that the City Commission should decide if the Electrical Ordinance should be considered in greater depth or simply amended.

9. There being no further business for consideration, meeting adjourned at 5:00 p.m.

Mayor Pro Tem, City of Lufkin E.C. Wareing

A September 1995

City Secretary